

Order No. 16 dated 17.05.2023

Today is fixed for evidence of C.S.W. 1. All the 9 (Nine) accused persons are found present with their Ld. Lawyer. Ld. P.P.-in-charge is also present with witness Ram Chandra Singh.

One application is received from the Ld. Lawyer for the accused persons wherein an order for calling the relevant document as to the age of the accused (1) Krishna Singh (2) Kaberi Singh is sought for from the authority of Saday Bhusan Girls High School, Bhandergacha, P.S. - Amta, District - Howrah. Ld. Lawyer for the accused persons submits that both the above named accused persons seem to be below 18 years old on the date of incident involved in this case.

In this regard he refers to the photocopies of Aadhar cards of both the accused persons which are lying tagged with this case record.

Heard both sides.

Considering the submission as harped by the Ld. Lawyer for the accused persons this Court directs the Teacher-in-charge of Saday Bhusan Girls High School to produce the relevant Admission Register of Krishna Singh and Kaberi Singh, both daughters of Tapan Singh, of Village Bhandergacha, Rathtala, Singh Para, P.S. Amta, District - Howrah, along with photocopies thereof, to be certified to be true copies, before this Court on the date fixed, positively either by appearing personally or by deploying a competent person in this regard.

A copy of this order be forwarded to the Teacher-in-charge, Saday Bhusan Girls High School, Bhandergacha, P.S. - Amta, District - Howrah, for compliance.

Another copy of this order be also forwarded to the Officer-in-charge, Amta P.S. to ensure the compliance of the same by the Teacher-in-charge of Saday Bhusan Girls High School, Bhandergacha, P.S. Amta, District - Howrah.

The witness present today is discharged without examination with a direction to remain present on the date fixed.

Fixing **30.06.2023** for production of Admission Register and appearance of the accused persons.

Accused as before

Dictated & corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge,
Amta, Howrah
(J.O. Code : WB00883)

Additional Sessions Judge,
Amta, Howrah
(J.O. Code : WB00883)